JADE LEADER CORP. SUITE 1620, 734 – 7th AVENUE S.W. CALGARY, ALBERTA, T2P 3P8

NOTICE OF ANNUAL & SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

To the Shareholders:

TAKE NOTICE that an Annual & Special Meeting (the "Meeting") of the holders of the Common Shares (the "Shareholders") of Jade Leader Corp. (the "Corporation") will be held at the offices of the Corporation, Suite 1620, $734 - 7^{th}$ Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, on Friday, the 26th day of May, 2023, at 11:00 a.m. (Calgary time) for the following purposes, namely:

- 1. to receive and consider the financial statements of the Corporation for the year ended September 30, 2022 and the auditors' report thereon;
- 2. to fix the number of directors of the Corporation to be elected at the Meeting at four (4);
- 3. to elect the directors of the Corporation for the ensuing year;
- 4. to appoint the auditors for the Corporation for the ensuing year and to authorize the directors to fix their remuneration;
- 5. to consider and, if deemed advisable, to pass, with or without variation, an ordinary resolution approving the Corporation's Stock Option Plan, as described in the Corporation's Management Proxy Circular dated April 20, 2023 (the "Circular"), and authorize the Corporation's board of directors (the "Board") to make any amendments thereto that may be required for the purposes of obtaining the approval of applicable securities regulatory authorities or stock exchanges; and
- 6. to transact such other business as may properly come before the Meeting or any adjournment or adjournments thereof.

The specific details of the matters proposed to be put before the Meeting are set forth in the accompanying Circular.

Every registered holder of Common Shares at the close of business on April 20, 2023 (the "Record Date") is entitled to receive notice of, and to vote such Common Shares at the Meeting, except to the extent that such registered holder has transferred the ownership of any Common Shares after the Record Date and the transferee of such Common Shares produces properly endorsed Common Share certificates or otherwise establishes that he owns the Common Shares and demands, not later than ten days before the Meeting, that he be entitled to vote such Common Shares at the Meeting.

Shareholders who are unable to attend the Meeting in person and who wish to ensure that their Common Shares will be voted at the Meeting are requested to complete, sign and deliver the enclosed Form of Proxy to the attention of the Corporation's Secretary at Suite 1620, $734 - 7^{\text{th}}$ Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3P8 at least 48 hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays), before the Meeting or any adjournment(s) thereof. Further instructions with respect to voting by proxy are provided in the Form of Proxy and in the accompanying Management Proxy Circular.

The enclosed Form of Proxy appoints nominees of management as proxyholder and you may amend the Form of Proxy, if you wish, by inserting in the space provided the name of the person you wish to represent you as proxyholder at the Meeting. If you are a non-registered holder of shares and received these materials through your broker or another intermediary, please complete and return the Form of Proxy in accordance with instructions provided to you by your broker or such other intermediary.

SHAREHOLDERS ARE CAUTIONED THAT THE USE OF THE MAIL TO TRANSMIT PROXIES IS AT EACH SHAREHOLDER'S RISK.

DATED at Calgary, Alberta this 20th day of April, 2023.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

"Jean Pierre Jutras"

Jean Pierre Jutras President and Director